

Translation

Notice: This document is an excerpt translation of the original Japanese document and is only for reference purposes. In the event of any discrepancy between this translated document and the original Japanese document, the latter shall prevail.

Summary of Consolidated Financial Results for the Three Months Ended June 30, 2018 (Based on Japanese GAAP)

August 10, 2018

Company name: Konoike Transport Co., Ltd.
 Stock exchange listing: Tokyo
 Stock code: 9025 URL: <https://www.konoike.net/>
 Representative: Representative Director & President and Chief Executive Officer Tadahiko Konoike
 Managing Executive Officer, General
 Inquiries: Mitsuhiro Nakatani TEL 06-6227-4600
 Manager Finance / Accounting Division
 Scheduled date to file Quarterly Securities Report: August 10, 2018
 Scheduled date to commence dividend payments: –
 Preparation of supplementary material on quarterly financial results: No
 Holding of quarterly financial results meeting: No

(Amounts less than one million yen are rounded down)

1. Consolidated financial results for the three months ended June 30, 2018 (from April 1, 2018 to June 30, 2018)

(1) Consolidated operating results (cumulative)

Percentages indicate year-on-year changes

| | Net sales | | Operating profit | | Ordinary profit | | Profit attributable to owners of parent | |
|----------------------------------|-----------------|-----|------------------|-------|-----------------|-------|---|--------|
| | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % |
| Three months ended June 30, 2018 | 71,876 | 7.4 | 3,304 | 9.0 | 3,412 | 8.7 | 2,079 | 6.4 |
| Three months ended June 30, 2017 | 66,913 | 3.5 | 3,031 | (2.9) | 3,138 | (0.1) | 1,954 | (12.7) |

| | Earnings per share | | Diluted earnings per share | |
|----------------------------------|--------------------|--|----------------------------|--|
| | Yen | | Yen | |
| Three months ended June 30, 2018 | 36.55 | | 36.42 | |
| Three months ended June 30, 2017 | 34.34 | | 34.25 | |

(2) Consolidated financial position

| | Total assets | Net assets | Equity ratio | Net assets per share |
|----------------------|-----------------|-----------------|--------------|----------------------|
| | Millions of yen | Millions of yen | % | Yen |
| As of June 30, 2018 | 215,311 | 101,721 | 45.7 | 1,733.59 |
| As of March 31, 2018 | 211,691 | 101,162 | 46.2 | 1,719.14 |

2. Cash dividends

| | Annual dividends per share | | | | |
|---------------------------------------|----------------------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-------|
| | 1st quarter-end | 2nd quarter-end | 3rd quarter-end | Fiscal year-end | Total |
| | Yen | Yen | Yen | Yen | Yen |
| Year ended March 31, 2018 | – | 18.00 | – | 18.00 | 36.00 |
| Year ending March 31, 2019 | – | | | | |
| Year ending March 31, 2019 (Forecast) | | 18.00 | – | 18.00 | 36.00 |

3. Forecast of consolidated financial results for the year ending March 31, 2019 (from April 1, 2018 to March 31, 2019)

Percentages indicate year-on-year changes

| | Net sales | | Operating profit | | Ordinary profit | | Profit attributable to owners of parent | | Earnings per share |
|--------------------------------------|-----------------|-----|------------------|--------|-----------------|--------|---|--------|--------------------|
| | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Yen |
| Six months ending September 30, 2018 | 143,100 | 4.2 | 5,700 | (12.1) | 5,800 | (13.2) | 3,500 | (19.3) | 61.48 |
| Full year | 284,800 | 2.9 | 10,000 | (9.6) | 10,300 | (10.7) | 6,100 | (13.4) | 107.14 |

4. Notes

- (1) Changes in significant subsidiaries during the three months ended June 30, 2018
(changes in specified subsidiaries resulting in the change in scope of consolidation): No
- (2) Application of special accounting methods for preparing quarterly consolidated financial statements: No
- (3) Changes in accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates, and restatement of prior period financial statements
- Changes in accounting policies due to revisions to accounting standards and other regulations: No
- Changes in accounting policies due to other reasons: No
- Changes in accounting estimates: No
- Restatement of prior period financial statements: No

(4) Number of issued shares (common shares)

Total number of issued shares at the end of the period (including treasury shares)

| | | | |
|---------------------|-------------------|----------------------|-------------------|
| As of June 30, 2018 | 56,952,442 shares | As of March 31, 2018 | 56,933,332 shares |
|---------------------|-------------------|----------------------|-------------------|

Number of treasury shares at the end of the period

| | | | |
|---------------------|----------------|----------------------|------------|
| As of June 30, 2018 | 161,720 shares | As of March 31, 2018 | 320 shares |
|---------------------|----------------|----------------------|------------|

Average number of shares during the period (cumulative from the beginning of the fiscal year)

| | | | |
|----------------------------------|-------------------|----------------------------------|-------------------|
| Three months ended June 30, 2018 | 56,913,751 shares | Three months ended June 30, 2017 | 56,931,893 shares |
|----------------------------------|-------------------|----------------------------------|-------------------|

Quarterly consolidated financial statements
Consolidated balance sheets

(Millions of yen)

| | As of March 31, 2018 | As of June 30, 2018 |
|--|----------------------|---------------------|
| Assets | | |
| Current assets | | |
| Cash and deposits | 30,039 | 31,399 |
| Notes and accounts receivable - trade | 50,962 | 52,072 |
| Costs on uncompleted works | 42 | 132 |
| Supplies | 1,400 | 1,441 |
| Other | 2,625 | 3,274 |
| Allowance for doubtful accounts | (54) | (45) |
| Total current assets | 85,016 | 88,274 |
| Non-current assets | | |
| Property, plant and equipment | | |
| Buildings and structures | 107,809 | 107,397 |
| Accumulated depreciation | (66,022) | (66,414) |
| Buildings and structures, net | 41,786 | 40,982 |
| Machinery, equipment and vehicles | 49,721 | 45,936 |
| Accumulated depreciation | (41,197) | (37,589) |
| Machinery, equipment and vehicles, net | 8,523 | 8,347 |
| Land | 41,381 | 41,218 |
| Leased assets | 6,027 | 6,296 |
| Accumulated depreciation | (2,402) | (2,531) |
| Leased assets, net | 3,625 | 3,764 |
| Construction in progress | 327 | 457 |
| Other | 7,584 | 7,678 |
| Accumulated depreciation | (6,220) | (6,304) |
| Other, net | 1,363 | 1,374 |
| Total property, plant and equipment | 97,008 | 96,145 |
| Intangible assets | | |
| Goodwill | 3,165 | 3,308 |
| Other | 2,768 | 2,766 |
| Total intangible assets | 5,933 | 6,074 |
| Investments and other assets | | |
| Investment securities | 11,601 | 12,153 |
| Long-term loans receivable | 383 | 380 |
| Deferred tax assets | 5,689 | 6,173 |
| Net defined benefit asset | 141 | 150 |
| Other | 6,101 | 6,147 |
| Allowance for doubtful accounts | (185) | (188) |
| Total investments and other assets | 23,732 | 24,817 |
| Total non-current assets | 126,674 | 127,037 |
| Total assets | 211,691 | 215,311 |

(Millions of yen)

| | As of March 31, 2018 | As of June 30, 2018 |
|---|----------------------|---------------------|
| Liabilities | | |
| Current liabilities | | |
| Notes and accounts payable - trade | 15,598 | 15,494 |
| Short-term loans payable | 4,244 | 4,119 |
| Current portion of bonds | 3,000 | 3,000 |
| Current portion of long-term loans payable | 3,137 | 3,128 |
| Accrued expenses | 10,841 | 13,735 |
| Income taxes payable | 3,193 | 2,494 |
| Other | 13,452 | 14,550 |
| Total current liabilities | 53,467 | 56,523 |
| Non-current liabilities | | |
| Bonds payable | 20,000 | 20,000 |
| Long-term loans payable | 8,502 | 8,350 |
| Lease obligations | 2,860 | 2,965 |
| Deferred tax liabilities | 627 | 540 |
| Deferred tax liabilities for land revaluation | 1,668 | 1,668 |
| Net defined benefit liability | 19,348 | 19,526 |
| Provision for directors' retirement benefits | 156 | 128 |
| Long-term accounts payable - other | 1,837 | 1,786 |
| Other | 2,059 | 2,099 |
| Total non-current liabilities | 57,060 | 57,067 |
| Total liabilities | 110,528 | 113,590 |
| Net assets | | |
| Shareholders' equity | | |
| Capital stock | 1,710 | 1,723 |
| Capital surplus | 778 | 790 |
| Retained earnings | 97,561 | 98,612 |
| Treasury shares | (0) | (276) |
| Total shareholders' equity | 100,050 | 100,848 |
| Accumulated other comprehensive income | | |
| Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities | 4,366 | 4,835 |
| Revaluation reserve for land | (5,111) | (5,111) |
| Foreign currency translation adjustment | 772 | (18) |
| Remeasurements of defined benefit plans | (2,202) | (2,102) |
| Total accumulated other comprehensive income | (2,174) | (2,396) |
| Share acquisition rights | 283 | 258 |
| Non-controlling interests | 3,003 | 3,010 |
| Total net assets | 101,162 | 101,721 |
| Total liabilities and net assets | 211,691 | 215,311 |

Consolidated statements of income (cumulative) and consolidated statements of comprehensive income (cumulative)

Consolidated statements of income (cumulative)

(Millions of yen)

| | Three months ended June 30, 2017 | Three months ended June 30, 2018 |
|--|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| Net sales | 66,913 | 71,876 |
| Cost of sales | 60,582 | 65,056 |
| Gross profit | 6,331 | 6,820 |
| Selling, general and administrative expenses | 3,299 | 3,515 |
| Operating profit | 3,031 | 3,304 |
| Non-operating income | | |
| Interest income | 35 | 31 |
| Dividend income | 89 | 109 |
| Rent income | 13 | 26 |
| Other | 78 | 36 |
| Total non-operating income | 216 | 204 |
| Non-operating expenses | | |
| Interest expenses | 60 | 45 |
| Foreign exchange losses | 4 | 11 |
| Other | 45 | 39 |
| Total non-operating expenses | 110 | 96 |
| Ordinary profit | 3,138 | 3,412 |
| Extraordinary income | | |
| Gain on sales of non-current assets | 42 | 24 |
| Total extraordinary income | 42 | 24 |
| Extraordinary losses | | |
| Loss on sales and retirement of non-current assets | 4 | 11 |
| Loss on sales of shares of subsidiaries | 22 | – |
| Loss on valuation of investment securities | – | 11 |
| Loss on disaster | – | 40 |
| Other | – | 0 |
| Total extraordinary losses | 26 | 64 |
| Profit before income taxes | 3,154 | 3,372 |
| Income taxes - current | 1,796 | 2,061 |
| Income taxes - deferred | (635) | (811) |
| Total income taxes | 1,160 | 1,250 |
| Profit | 1,993 | 2,122 |
| Profit attributable to non-controlling interests | 38 | 42 |
| Profit attributable to owners of parent | 1,954 | 2,079 |

Consolidated statements of comprehensive income (cumulative)

(Millions of yen)

| | Three months ended June 30, 2017 | Three months ended June 30, 2018 |
|--|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| Profit | 1,993 | 2,122 |
| Other comprehensive income | | |
| Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities | 435 | 466 |
| Foreign currency translation adjustment | (518) | (804) |
| Remeasurements of defined benefit plans, net of tax | 93 | 100 |
| Share of other comprehensive income of entities accounted for using equity method | (21) | (21) |
| Total other comprehensive income | (10) | (260) |
| Comprehensive income | 1,982 | 1,862 |
| Comprehensive income attributable to | | |
| Comprehensive income attributable to owners of parent | 1,954 | 1,857 |
| Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests | 28 | 4 |